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A STRUCTURE DEDICATED  
TO CO-DEVELOPMENT AND  
FOCUSED ON THE INTER- 
NATIONAL MARKET
 

Since its inception in 1998, the International 

College has sought to be a point of reference 

and exchange for country code top-level domain 

Internet registries (ccTLDs) in developing coun-

tries,  

to constitute a genuine testing ground and /  

or basis for the validation of concrete solutions, 

and to help build up unique know-how for trans-

fer and sharing in the areas concerned, both in 

basic knowledge and in the know-how related  

to business practices.

In 2013, the International College (IC) consisted 

of 33 members, including 13 ccTLDs, regula-

tory agencies and/or ICT promotional authori-

ties, Telecommunications Operators, ISPs and 

academic institutions. The members came from 

17 countries in 4 regions (Africa, the Americas, 

Europe, and Oceania).

The International College is represented on the 

Board of Afnic by its President, elected from 

among its members.

The International College, a creator of 
sustainable links between Afnic and its 
counterparts in the southern hemisphere.
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The International College has a Fund adminis-

tered by a Committee which selects the pro-

jects presented by the Director of the Fund who 

is appointed by the Afnic CEO further to the 

proposal of the College. Committee members 

(5 in number), who includes the Afnic CEO, the 

Director of the Fund and the President of the 

College are appointed from among the members 

of the College. The Fund operates through 

annual call for projects. The assignment of the 

AFNIC International College Fund is to promote 

the activities or achievements that reinforce 

the role of TLDs in developing countries as well 

as those of the members of the International 

College in supporting the growth of the digital 

economy in their respective countries.

MAJOR AMBITIONS FOR THE 
INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE

 

At its June 2013 meeting, the International 

College discussed the theme «2013 and beyond: 

a new Internet in Africa.»

The objective was to review the issues, imagine 

the priorities for better cooperation between the 

College and other stakeholders in the develop-

ment of the Internet (ICANN, ISOC, AFRINIC, 

AFTLD RENATER, etc.) and e,anle it to be posi-

tioned as a key stakeholder in the development 

strategy for the domain name industry in Africa.

The event resulted in the formalization of an 

action plan and a commitment to strengthen the 

visibility of the International College: participation 

of the College in the African Forum on DNS and 

with ICANN in Durban, a workshop on registry 

security in Africa from September 30 to October 

4, 2013 at the University of Antananarivo in 

partnership with ICANN, ISOC, NSRC (Network 

Startup Resource Center), Delta Risk, Orange 

Madagascar, i RENALA (Malagasy NREN) and 

the University of Antananarivo.

Through events involving its members to 

give new impetus to its exchanges, the Afnic 

International College will continue to promote the 

assets underlying its existence: bringing together 

stakeholders around the values of co-develop-

ment, being a point of reference and exchange 

for ccTLD registries in the countries in the sou-

thern hemisphere, constituting a practical testing 

ground and capitalizing on its expertise in trans-

ferring and sharing knowledge and know-how.

Main achievements of the International College since 1998

✓ 33 training sessions in more than 15 countries (French and English-speaking);

✓ More than 400 people trained

✓ Participants from virtually all countries of the African continent;

✓ More than 80 fellowship grants awarded with or without partners (AfTLD, ICANN, IGF, ISOC Training program, CARI 

EuroSSIG, etc.);

✓ Realization of CODEV-NIC (NIC operated by Ivory Coast NIC and Senegal NIC);

✓ Help in the production of French media (with the Network Startup Resource Center (NSRC);

✓ Norta-tunes project for the .tn TLD (Tunisia) in IDN.

✓ 4 Internet development projects in Africa

(i RENALA, RITER, ANYCAST CI, NIC-CI Reconstruction);

✓ 2 decentralized annual meetings as part of the arrival of the Internet: 2009 (ISOC Senegal)

✓ 2011 (ICANN 42 Dakar, Senegal).
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Having Afnic’s operational  
excellence recognized.

Ever since 2008 Afnic has applied a Quality 

policy based on the four cornerstones of 

Excellence: Operational Performance, Agility 

in the ability to react to changes in the envi-

ronment, Keeping close to Customers, and 

Employee Fulfillment.

Afnic has set itself the aim of achieving initial 

recognition by 2014 based on the model of the 

European Foundation for Quality Management 

(EFQM), the aim being to achieve the 

“Recognized for Excellence» level by 2015. 

This recognition, based on an external audit, 

validates the genuine excellence in our practices 

and our ability to demonstrate continuous impro-

vement by results consistent with the objectives 

and in progress over at least three years.

EXCELLENCE

2013

PERFORMANCE

PROXIMITY

AGILITY

FULFILMENT
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A SECOND ENCOURAGING 
SELF-ASSESSMENT  
AT YEAR-END 2013

In the fall of 2013, the association conducted  

a second self-assessment that allowed it to  

measure progress in a year and a half and how  

it stands in relation to the European average.

With respect to the 9 EFQM criteria, Afnic stren-

gths at the end of 2013 were Partnerships and 

Resources, Personnel, Strategy and Leadership.

The assessors noted a number of advances in 

terms of defining the values of the association, 

risk management, expanding the communication 

set-up to new channels, a high level of customer 

satisfaction and constant control of financial 

issues.

The main areas for improvement identified were 

the development of a culture of excellence 

backed by improvement groups, the absence  

of a Balanced Scorecard measurement system, 

an embryonic environmental or corporate mana-

gement system, and insufficient measurement  

of process efficiency.

The assessment carried out internally resulted in 

the identification of two priority projects for 2014: 

a stronger focus on results and data on the one 

hand, and on the other hand the active deploy-

ment of a culture of excellence and continuous 

improvement.
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Focus on «the EFQM model»

The model developed by the European Foundation For Quality Management is based on nine criteria divided into two 

major categories: the Factors and the Results. The quality of the Results depends on the implementation of the Factors. 

It is through adequate measurement of each of these criteria that improvement loops can be defined for Factors and 

Results.

The model is designed to cover all the issues involved in running an organization, from how it is directed to its perfor-

mance and the various components that will ensure its sustainable success: its staff, strategy, environment, processes, 

products and services.
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High-level skills to suit Afnic’s  
new scope.

AFNIC CONTINUED ITS ACTIVE 
RECRUITMENT POLICY IN 2013

A profound change in Afnic markets and activi-

ties began to emerge in 2012. In line with that 

fact, the association consolidated the skills of its 

team in 2013, pursuing a human resources policy 

based on recruitment (14 hires in 2013), internal 

mobility (8 position changes) and continuing 

education.

 

The growth of the number of employees shows 

that the workforce has increased by nearly 40% 

between 2010 and 2013, and by 13% in 2013 

alone. Of the 14 appointments made in 2013,  

9 were technical profiles, 3 were related to  

marketing or customer relationship management, 

and 2 were administrative and legal.

CHANGE IN THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

INCLUDING FIXED-TERM CONTRACTS AND COOPERATIVE TRAINING
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LOYAL TEAMS, AWARE OF  
AFNIC WORKING CONDITIONS

Afnic is gradually changing through changes in 

its staff, while enjoying a particularly low rate of 

turnover in 2013.

The distribution of employees by age shows that 

more than 50% joined Afnic in the last 5 years, 

compared with nearly 25% who have been  

present in the association for over 10 years.  

This figure reflects both the dynamism of the 

association’s recruitment, and staff attachment 

to Afnic.

TRAINING: A LEVER FOR PER-
FORMANCE, COMPETITIVENESS 
AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

In terms of training, the study of the curve shows 

that the rate of people trained has remained 

above 85% since 2011, after hovering between 

55% and 83% between 2008 and 2010 This 

change – and the level that has been maintained 

for three years – is not due to chance.

Combined with the diversity of the training, it 

shows the importance Afnic attaches to the trai-

ning of all of its teams in order to prepare them 

for its new business challenges and adapt their 

professional skills accordingly.

If we consider the types of training taken by 

Afnic teams in 2013, a high proportion focused 

on Languages and Operational Excellence, as 

well as business practices. Cyclical themes  

(BI for «Business Intelligence») or emerging 

issues («EFQM») represented nearly 25% of 

training courses.

BREAKDOWN OF EMPLOYEES BY SENIORITY
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RELATIVELY CONSTANT STAFF 
STRUCTURE

The ratio of women increased slightly in 2011 - 

2013, after experiencing a decline between 2008 

and 2011.

The distribution of employees by department 

shows a high proportion of technical profiles 

(45% including R&D). Functions related to mar-

keting, communication and customer relations 

represent 32% of the workforce. The remaining 

24% involve executive management, the admi-

nistrative and financial department, and the legal 

department.

 
TWO FLAGSHIP EVENTS  
IN 2013
 

✓ Afnic employees enter the era of nomadism 

and flexibility 

Always keen to offer its employees an organiza-

tion and working methods conductive to creating 

a good balance between work and personal life, 

Afnic has set up teleworking on an occasional 

basis. With a proper legal structure and a less 

restrictive operational framework, it allows every 

employee to work for one or more days from 

home.

✓ Preparation for the removal 

2013 was a year of intense preparation for the 

relocation of our institution. Employees were 

able to visit, discuss and organize their future 

workspace. Initiated in 2013, this helped the 

ongoing improvement in our employees’ fulfill-

ment backed by our policies in terms of HR and 

operational excellence.

RÉPARTITION DES FORMATIONS PAR NATURE

BREAKDOWN OF WORKFORCE  

BY TYPE OF ACTIVITY
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ORGANIZATIONAL FOCUS ON 
NEW PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
 

In 2013 Afnic focused on setting up an organiza-

tion more suited to its aims in terms of develo-

ping and delivering new products and services.  

A marketing and innovation management posi-

tion was specially created for this purpose to 

play a pivotal role between the R&D, marketing, 

sales and technical teams.

The hire resulted in a genuine process to develop 

new products and services that will enrich the 

Afnic range in 2014.

PROMOTING AFNIC EXPERTISE 
FOR ITS GTLD CLIENTS 
 

In 2011 and 2012, Afnic supported its gTLDs 

customers in preparing their ICANN application 

files. In 2013, new requirements emerged to 

which the association responded thanks to its 

experience gained over 15 years as the registry 

for the .fr TLD. It was able to provide practical 

advice to clients in terms of their analysis of 

their future registry policies, or their marketing 

strategy.

SYRELI, A SERVICE  
COMMENDED BY ASSIGNS
 

At year-end 2013, after two years of existence, 

367 decisions had been handed down in the 

context of the Syreli procedure, including 195  

in 2013.

Most of these decisions concerned domain 

names under the .fr TLD (360), against 6 for 

the .re TLD, and 1 for the .pm TLD. IDN names 

(including accented characters) represented only 

a fraction of these disputes: 10 in all, including  

4 in 2013.

The decisions were favorable to applicants in 

60% of the cases, the reasons for their rejection 

being due either to files that were incomplete, or 

to lack of evidence of bad faith, or a lack of legi-

timate interest on behalf of the holders. In 2012, 

the proportion was 65%. 

Most of the applicants were private-law corpora-

tions (94%), against 9% of public-law corpora-

tions (local authorities) and 6% were individuals. 

60% of the holders were private-law corpora-

tions, 40% were individuals.

The graph indicating the change in the number 

of Syreli decisions shows a tendency to stabilize 

in 2013 after a rise in 2012; significant seasonal 

variations can be observed.

 
Greater focus for services  
on customer satisfaction.
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REGISTRAR SATISFACTION 
INDEX STILL VERY HIGH

For the 3rd year running, Afnic conducted a tho-

rough survey of its registrars. Conducted by the 

INIT company, the 2013 study showed a parti-

cularly high level of satisfaction of 99% (against 

97% in 2012 and a median of 91% in service 

sector firms), an increase of 2 percentage points 

compared with the 2012 level of satisfaction and 

7 percentage points compared with 2011. 

Litigation management (99%), domain name 

management procedures (98%) and billing 

arrangements (97%) were the issues resulting in 

the greatest customer satisfaction, followed by 

customer service (96%), Communication (94%) 

and technical interfaces for the management of 

domain names (85%).

The main expectations identified in 2013 focus 

on the quality of responses to customers, from 

the technical or operational points of view, or 

linked to the daily contacts with customer rela-

tionship officers (CRO). If their implementation in 

2012 was an important satisfaction factor, 2013 

was the year in which the quality of the rela-

tionship was confirmed.

Base Benchmark services aux entreprises  
de 94 études et xxx questionnaires

New services provided in the State-Afnic Agreement

The State-Afnic Agreement stipulates the willingness of both parties to set up three new services: 

✓ opening names under the .fr TLD with 1 or 2 characters (which could not be registered beforehand);

✓ the ability to register and renew a domain name under the .fr TLD beyond the current term of 1 year;

✓ the introduction of a new procedure for resolving disputes allowing applicants to cal on experts appointed by the 

WIPO (World Intellectual Property Organization)

To these three future products and services will be added a «Registry Lock» system, which is part of the registry policies 

notified to the European Commission at the end of 2013.

SATI: WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL  

LEVEL OF SATISFACTION  

WITH REGARD TO AFNIC?

BENCHMARK SERVICES 

TO COMPANIES 

GLOBAL SATI 

SCORE 2013 : 8,2/10
SCORE 2012 : 8,0/10
SCORE 2011 : 7,4/10

HIGHLY SATISFIED 

QUITE SATISFIED
 
 

NOT VERY  
SATISFIED 

NOT AT ALL
SATISFIED
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Afnic adopts accounting resources for 
its new business model and enhances 
its internal control system.

In 2013, the Association consolidated the  

initiative launched in 2012 to adopt new positio-

ning as a multi-registry operator and its 3-year 

development plan, by converting the 17 «gTLD 

prospects» into gTLD customers.

Continuing on from 2012, in 2013 Afnic 

enhanced its internal control system by setting 

up a Committee to control and share financial 

information, also resulting in a professional  

training scheme for the procurement function on 

the basis of the government ordinance of 2005. 

In parallel, a study by an outside firm conso-

lidated the methodology used for the last 18 

months in cost accounting.

WHAT CHANGED IN 2013
 

We now have 18 months’ hindsight about the 

effects of the analytical management by TLD in 

which the allocation of costs by activity follows 

the analytical accounting procedure adopted in 

June 2012, confirmed by Mazars in 2013.

Sustained activity on gTLDs: 100% of the 17 files 

presented in 2012 were accepted by ICANN.

Internal controls were implemented through:

✓ the constitution of a Commitments Committee 

to ensure prior approval of expenditure for any 

purchases exceeding €200,000;

✓ the creation of a Finance and Risk Committee 

in charge of the financial aspects and review of 

the procedures set up in Afnic;

✓ the application as of June 2013 of the 2005 

government order on public procurement, resul-

ting in greater stringency in the existing expendi-

ture commitment process.
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CONTRIBUTION TO THE SUP-
PORT FUND FOR THE DEVE-
LOPMENT OF THE INTERNET: 
MECHANISMS AND FORECASTS
 

In 2013 the profits from .fr TLD business resulted 

in €830,000 for the FSDI, and € 995,000 for the 

period from 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2013. 

The decision dated 28 May 2014 of the Tax 

Administration indicating its decision to reject 

a request for an advance tax ruling submitted 

by Afnic on 4 June 2013, made it necessary to 

correct the accounts initially closed in 2013 by 

the Board of Directors on 10 April 2014.

For the 2013 accounts, the decision to consider 

the expense of the FSDI as a non-deductible 

expense for tax purposes necessitated correc-

tions affecting both the 2012 and 2013 financial 

periods.

In summary, this decision exclusively affects the 

.fr TLD and corresponds to the transfer of an 

operating expense from the FSDI to a corpo-

ration tax expense and therefore had no major 

impact on the loss for the 2013 financial period, 

which still stood at €541,849.

COMMENTS ON THE 2013  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

Responsible management
Although the 2013 financial period resulted in 

a loss its prudential management allowed it to 

maintain a reasonable equity ratio. Afnic has 

always managed its resources taking the least 

possible risk. The accumulated surplus at year-

end 2013 covered 93% of one year of personnel 

expenses, as well as rental, hosting (Datacenter) 

and office accommodation costs.

Revision of the Purchasing process in accordance with the 2005 Order

Since spring 2013, Afnic has implemented the principles of Order No. 2005-649 of 6 June 2005 on contracts  

awarded by certain public or private entities not subject to the Procurement contract code (1).

The three main principles of the order may be summarized as follows:

✓ Freedom of access to Afnic orders (disclosure requirement)

✓ Equal treatment of candidates (eliminating the risk of favoritism)

Afnic therefore overhauled its purchasing process, while ensuring the transition from a relatively decentralized previous 

system in which budget officials were endowed with a certain level of autonomy, and a system in which the role of pur-

chasing positions has been significantly increased. All of the current commitments and purchases were recorded and the 

contracts to be launched were prioritized. At the end of the transitional period, which should last until 2015, all of Afnic 

contracts will be awarded in accordance with the 2015 Order.

Against this background, the resources of the Purchasing function - already present in Afnic - have been increased and 

the teams concerned have received specific training on the 2005 Order.

(1) Order No. 2005-649 of 6 June 2005 on contracts awarded by certain public or private entities not subject to the Procurement 
contract code. http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000000629820 
(2) The State Council ruling on the former legal framework for domain names http://www.afnic.fr/fr/l-afnic-en-bref/actualites/actua-
lites-generales/7012/show/le-conseil-d-etat-se-prononce-sur-l-ancien-cadrejuridique-des-noms-de-domaine-1.html
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This loss, although atypical, is consistent with 

the multi-year plan presented by Afnic in 2012. 

The ongoing transformation is necessary in order 

for Afnic to realize its conversion to a multi-re-

gistry operator, at the same time respecting its 

commitments with respect to the French Internet 

community through the FSDI.

The level of cash reserves reached today illus-

trates the degree to which this policy of prudent 

management is helping to leverage the growth 

strategy.

 

BUSINESS COMPLIANT WITH BUDGET  

ESTIMATE

Operating income stood at €13.7 million,  

up 4.5% compared with 2012, but 1% below 

the 2013 budget, i.e. €-130,000. Operating 

expenses, after FSDI, stood at € 14.9 million,  

up 31% compared with 2012 but in line with 

budget.

The net result was a loss of €542,000, in accor-

dance with the 2013 budget and even slightly 

below the budgeted loss. Although a loss, this 

result keeps the equity ratio (personnel expenses 

+ rental, hosting (Datacenter) and office accom-

modation costs) at 93%.

In 2013, the Association consolidated the initia-

tive launched in 2012 for its new positioning as 

a multi-registry operator and its 3-year develop-

ment plan, by converting the 17 «gTLD pros-

pects» into gTLD customers.

FIRST SIGNS OF A SLOWDOWN IN .fr TLD 

CREATIONS

ccTLD registration business in 2013 continued to 

post significant growth of 6.3% but for the first 

year a slowdown of 6% was noted in the crea-

tions of .fr TLDs, but the rate remained stable for 

the overseas ccTLDs.

Thanks to groundwork by the teams, gTLD 

business generated income of € 261,000, +30% 

compared with the 2013 budget, but 50% lower 

than the 2012 income figure (sale of services for 

ICANN applications).

 

EXPENSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

BUDGET VOTED BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS

The amount of operating expenses before FSDI, 

stood at €13.6 million, an increase of 21% 

compared with 2012 but in line with the budget 

estimate (€13.8 million, i.e. -0.2%).

This increase, which was foreseen in the bud-

get, reflects the ongoing 3-year transformation 

program launched by Afnic in 2012.

The Association is in line with its 2013 expendi-

ture budget, testifying to the importance given 

to cost control in general and to the internal 

controls set up to regulate them. One-off effects 

have been recognized over the year for some 

cost items such as staff costs and fees without 

compromising the main budget balance.

Keeping a budget consistent with estimates, 

when the application sine die of the 2005 

government order on public procurement lead to 

a substantial risk of budgetary slippage for the 

purchasing function, underlines the solidity of the 

financial system set up in the 2nd half of 2012.



37ANNUAL  REPORT            AFNIC 2013

CONSOLIDATION OF RESERVES AND CASH 

FLOW MAINTAINED AT 2012 LEVEL DESPITE  

A NET LOSS

Marketable securities were maintained at  

€8 million and cash at bank and in hand at  

€0.9 million.

Noteworthy in terms of financial performance, 

the step-up deposit accounts, mostly placed 

between 2009 and 2011, stood at 2.9%.

The cash flow includes the amount not yet paid 

to the FSDI of €995,000.

Nevertheless, over the last two years, since 

investments have increased slightly, the amount 

of financial income is expected to slightly 

decrease over the coming years.

After allocation of the pre-tax accounting loss for 

the 2013 financial period (€€-542,000), the accu-

mulated surplus will stand at €6,259,000.



L’Afnic
de
son

38ANNUAL  REPORT            AFNIC 2013

CHANGES IN OPERATING INCOME (EMILLION) 2007-2013
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SIMPLIFIED BALANCE SHEET 

In € thousand	 12/31/2013	 12/31/2012

	 Net	 Net

ASSETS		

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 	 2 594	 1 978

Operating receivables 	 4 204	 3 358

Cash at bank & in hand 	 9 375	 9 215

CURRENT ASSETS	 13 579	 12 573

TOTAL ASSETS	 16 173	 14 551

		

LIABILITIES		

Equity	 6 801	 5 692

Profit (loss) for the year 	 - 542	 1 108

Other accumulated surplus 	 389	 332

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS	 6 648	 7 132

PROVISIONS	 47	 47

DEBT	 9 478	 7 372

TOTAL LIABILITIES 	 16 173	 14 551

Financial report.
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SIMPLIFIED INCOME STATEMENT

In € thousand	 12/31/2013	 12/31/2012

	

Turnover 	 13 731	 13 034

Other income 	 31	 136

OPERATING INCOME  	 13 762	 13 170

Other purchases and external expenses 	 4 743	 4 383

Duties, taxes and similar payments 	 449	 390

Salaries, wages and payroll taxes 	 7 361	 5 588

Other expenses including depreciation 	 1 914	 1 056

OPERATING EXPENSES 	 14 467	 11 417

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE) 	 -704	 1 753

FINANCIAL INCOME 	 268	 204

EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT OR LOSS 	 -37	 -98

Employee profit-sharing 	 20	 194

Corporation tax 	 48	 557

PROFIT OR LOSS 	 -542	 1 108
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For Afnic, 2013 was characterized by the scale of investment in strengthening resilience 

on the one hand, and the transformation to a multi-registry operator on the other. While 

all the benefits of these investments will not come to fruition in 2014, it will be a year in 

which we launch and deliver projects already engaged such as the removal of our offices, 

the availability of new features for the .fr TLD or the launch of new gTLDs. Against a 

difficult economic background, and a European market for domain names undergoing a 

sharp slowdown, maintaining the momentum of the .fr TLD is a fundamental issue for the 

Association, which will be launching new communication initiatives in the second half. This 

is ambitious as the market downturn is patent, but achievable provided we innovate in the 

way we communicate and promote our services. The creation of the Support fund for the 

development of the Internet, as of 2014, will also illustrate the difference about the .fr TLD, 

more than ever designed to serve the development of the Internet in France.

The first commercial launch of the new gTLDs backed by Afnic will also take place in 2014. 

Contributing to their technical and commercial success is one of the key issues of the year, 

which will validate the major strategic option taken by the Association in 2009 to take part 

in the opening of the new gTLDs. From that point of view, the action taken by our cus-

tomers and the initial feedback on their projects are therefore extremely encouraging.

 
Afnic has now officially become  
a technical multi-registry operator.

Mathieu Weill

Directeur général de l’Afnic

Mathieu Weill

CEO of Afnic
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In 2013 we launched a cost control program in order to anticipate any potential adverse 

developments in the domain name sector. One of the major projects for 2014 will be to 

continue the implementation of that plan, in particular by optimizing the pooling between 

our various registries.

Finally, in 2014 Afnic will really start the simultaneous management of domain names cor-

responding to country codes (ccTLDs) and so-called generic domains on behalf of commu-

nities or businesses (gTLDs). Having passed all the administrative hurdles and deployed the 

necessary technical systems, Afnic has officially become a technical multi-registry operator. 

Two significant changes will be made in 2014 to complete this organizational transforma-

tion: the move to new premises and the establishment of an organization adapted to our 

new scope of activity. Again, 2014 will see the completion and implementation of these two 

key projects.

As you can see, the issues at stake in 2014 are of strategic importance for our Association. 

You may rest assured, the management team and I are determined and dedicated to ser-

ving the French Internet community with our expertise and integrity.




